
Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 3 Simon MAUGER/Jonathan HAWKINS B13 BL Metro 1:02:20 1

Class N1

No finisher eligible

Class N4

1 51 David WHITE/Mathew WHITE N4 Subaru Impreza 1:09:43 16

Class A6

1 62 David EARTHY/Maria RAYNER A6 Citroen C2R2 Max 1:12:48 29

Class A7

1 68 Pat JEROME/Ron MORGAN A7 MG ZR 1:15:50 45

Class A8

No finisher eligible

Class B9

1 66 David MORGAN/Richard SUTER B9 Darrian T9 1:13:21 33
2 72 Ian BARNARD/Richard BONNER B9 Vauxhall Nova S1400 1:14:18 0:57 39
3 92 Adam BOOTH/Daniel GRANGER B9 Vauxhall Corsa 1:16:45 3:24 57

Class B10

1 102 Gus GREENSMITH/Michael GILBEY B10 Ford Fiesta 1:11:44 22
2 55 Rhidian DANIELS/Tomos WHITTLE B10 Citroen C1 Max 1:11:46 0:02 23
3 56 Paul CLAPHAM/Colin WATSON B10 Peugeot 106 1:12:17 0:33 26

Class B11

1 17 Richard MERRIMAN/Kath CURZON B11 Darrian T90 1:07:44 9
2 24 Josh PAYTON/Marcus MIZEN B11 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:25 0:41 12
3 76 Malcolm JONES/Rhys JONES B11 Ford Escort Mk II 1:11:33 3:49 21

Class B12

1 5 John INDRI/Peter JAMES B12 Darrian GTR 1:06:17 3
2 23 Roger HICKS/Ian TAYLOR B12 Ford Escort Mk2 RS 1:07:09 0:52 6
3 18 Ian KENVIN/Phil WILLIAMS B12 Ford Escort Mk1 1:08:39 2:22 13

Class B13

1 11 Adrian SPENCER/Paul WILLIAMS B13 Subaru Impreza 1:06:49 4
2 9 Bob FOWDEN/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 Subaru Impreza 1:06:56 0:07 5
3 12 David HARDIE/John McCULLOCH B13 Subaru Impreza 1:07:11 0:22 7

Class B14

1 1 Damian COLE/Jack MORTON B14 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:02:21 2
2 10 Tim WILSON/Elgan DAVIES B14 Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 1:07:19 4:58 8
3 7 Alex LAFFEY/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 Ford Fiesta R5+ 1:08:24 6:03 11

Class 15

1 86 Ceri JONES/David PERCIVAL 15 Ford Escort 1:12:47 28
2 70 Wyn OWENS/Jenny EVANS 15 Ford Escort Mk2 1:14:27 1:40 40
3 110 Tim DALTRY/David MILLARD 15 Peugeot 205GTi 1:15:51 3:04 46
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 3 Simon MAUGER/Jonathan HAWKINS B13 1 BL Metro 1:02:20 1:02:20
2 1 Damian COLE/Jack MORTON B14 1 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:02:21 1:02:21 0:01 
3 5 John INDRI/Peter JAMES B12 1 Darrian GTR 1:06:17 1:06:17 3:57 
4 11 Adrian SPENCER/Paul WILLIAMS B13 2 Subaru Impreza 1:06:49 1:06:49 4:29 
5 9 Bob FOWDEN/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:06:56 1:06:56 4:36 
6 23 Roger HICKS/Ian TAYLOR B12 2 Ford Escort Mk2 RS 1:07:09 1:07:09 4:49 
7 12 David HARDIE/John McCULLOCH B13 4 Subaru Impreza 1:07:11 1:07:11 4:51 
8 10 Tim WILSON/Elgan DAVIES B14 2 Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 1:07:19 1:07:19 4:59 
9 17 Richard MERRIMAN/Kath CURZON B11 1 Darrian T90 1:07:44 1:07:44 5:24 
10 26 Philip TURNER/Simon ANTHONY B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:08:00 1:08:00 5:40 
11 7 Alex LAFFEY/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 3 Ford Fiesta R5+ 1:08:24 1:08:24 6:04 
12 24 Josh PAYTON/Marcus MIZEN B11 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:25 1:08:25 6:05 
13 18 Ian KENVIN/Phil WILLIAMS B12 3 Ford Escort Mk1 1:08:39 1:08:39 6:19 
14 30 Paul EVANS/Den GOLDING B12 4 Ford Escort 1:09:32 1:09:32 7:12 
15 40 Ian CADDY/Alan THOMAS B12 5 Ford Escort MK2 Millington 1:09:36 1:09:36 7:16 
16 51 David WHITE/Mathew WHITE N4 1 Subaru Impreza 1:09:43 1:09:43 7:23 
17 33 Richard CLEWS/Carl WILLIAMSON B13 6 Subaru Impreza STi 1:09:47 1:09:47 7:27 
18 35 Wynne WATKINS/Sherryn ROBERTS N4 2 Subaru Impreza 1:10:34 1:10:34 8:14 
19 47 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 7 Subaru Impreza 1:10:34 1:10:34 8:14 
20 41 Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 8 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:11:33 1:11:33 9:13 
21 76 Malcolm JONES/Rhys JONES B11 3 Ford Escort Mk II 1:11:33 1:11:33 9:13 
22 102 Gus GREENSMITH/Michael GILBEY B10 1 Ford Fiesta 1:11:44 1:11:44 9:24 
23 55 Rhidian DANIELS/Tomos WHITTLE B10 2 Citroen C1 Max 1:11:46 1:11:46 9:26 
24 37 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES B11 4 Ford Escort Mk2 1:11:57 1:11:57 9:37 
25 34 Simon TYSOE/Paul MORRIS B11 5 Ford Escort RS1600 1:12:10 1:12:10 9:50 
26 56 Paul CLAPHAM/Colin WATSON B10 3 Peugeot 106 1:12:17 1:12:17 9:57 
27 25 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B11 6 Ford Escort G3 1:12:37 1:12:37 10:17 
28 86 Ceri JONES/David PERCIVAL 15 1 Ford Escort 1:12:47 1:12:47 10:27 
29 62 David EARTHY/Maria RAYNER A6 1 Citroen C2R2 Max 1:12:48 1:12:48 10:28 
30 60 Neal JAMES/Kevin JONES B13 9 Subaru Impreza 1:12:57 1:12:57 10:37 
31 50 Chris FORD/Neil COLMAN B14 4 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:13:08 1:13:08 10:48 
32 80 Justin MIDDLETON/Mike BROWN B12 6 BMW M3 1:13:16 1:13:16 10:56 
33 66 David MORGAN/Richard SUTER B9 1 Darrian T9 1:13:21 1:13:21 11:01 
34 65 Oliver HOPKINS/Jason SUGDEN B13 10 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:13:25 1:13:25 11:05 
35 75 Mike TAYLOR/Peter GRANT B12 7 Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 1:13:49 1:13:49 11:29 
36 36 Royston CAREY/Bridge CAREY B11 7 Renault Clio 1:13:56 1:13:56 11:36 
37 91 Tim SEIPEL/Mathew SMALLEY B10 4 MG ZR 1:14:06 1:14:06 11:46 
38 67 Richard HILL/Paul SPOONER B10 5 Ford Fiesta 1:14:08 1:14:08 11:48 
39 72 Ian BARNARD/Richard BONNER B9 2 Vauxhall Nova S1400 1:14:18 1:14:18 11:58 
40 70 Wyn OWENS/Jenny EVANS 15 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:14:27 1:14:27 12:07 
41 93 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON B11 8 Ford Escort RS 1:14:29 1:14:29 12:09 
42 59 Stephen DAVIS/Tim SAMUEL B11 9 Ford Escort 1:14:41 1:14:41 12:21 
43 58 Ian SUTTON/Alex SUTTON B11 10 Darrian T90 1:14:56 1:14:56 12:36 
44 64 Tom JONES/Darren POOL B10 6 Honda Civic 1:15:05 0:20 1:15:25 13:05 
45 68 Pat JEROME/Ron MORGAN A7 1 MG ZR 1:15:20 0:30 1:15:50 13:30 
46 110 Tim DALTRY/David MILLARD 15 3 Peugeot 205GTi 1:15:51 1:15:51 13:31 
47 82 Ian COPPING/Dave ROWLEY B13 11 Ford Focus 1:15:52 1:15:52 13:32 
48 81 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 11 Vauxhall Astra Mk III 1:15:56 1:15:56 13:36 
49 99 Christian PRYNNE/Lewis PRYNNE 15 4 Peugeot 205 Gti 1:16:01 1:16:01 13:41 
50 94 Laurence TYSOE/Craig DOLMAN B11 12 Ford Escort RS2000 1:16:06 1:16:06 13:46 
51 61 Kev MONAGHAN/Chris PURVIS B11 13 Ford F2 Maxi Escort 1:16:06 1:16:06 13:46 
52 95 Richard WILLIAMS/Andrew COWLEY B11 14 Ford Escort RS 1600 1:16:11 1:16:11 13:51 
53 89 Cathy SEWART/Colin STEPHENS B12 8 Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 1:16:15 1:16:15 13:55 
54 87 Aled DAVIES/Alan 'Bonzo' WILLIAMS B11 15 Vauxhall Astra 1:16:23 1:16:23 14:03 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

55 108 Alex MOORE/Rhidian JONES B13 12 Subaru Impreza 1:16:39 1:16:39 14:19 
56 77 Dylan JAMES/Dan JOHNSON 15 5 Peugeot 206 GTI 1:16:42 1:16:42 14:22 
57 92 Adam BOOTH/Daniel GRANGER B9 3 Vauxhall Corsa 1:16:45 1:16:45 14:25 
58 27 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON B13 13 Subaru Impreza 1:16:46 1:16:46 14:26 
59 103 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER B9 4 Nissan Micra 1:16:51 1:16:51 14:31 
60 71 Trevor KEEBLE/Mark McGIVERN B11 16 Ford Escort 1:16:52 1:16:52 14:32 
61 52 Tom BARBER/Jaime BARBER B12 9 BMW Compact 1:16:27 1:00 1:17:27 15:07 
62 90 Gareth JAMES/Neil JAMES B11 17 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:17:29 1:17:29 15:09 
63 74 Jeffry SIMM/Graham HUTCHINSON B13 14 Subaru Impreza STI 1:18:58 1:18:58 16:38 
64 88 Tom MIDDLEMISS/Richard STEWART B10 7 Vauxhall Corsa 1:19:19 1:19:19 16:59 
65 78 Dylan PARRY/Sion CUNIFF B10 8 Peugeot 206 1:19:26 1:19:26 17:06 
66 48 Mark ROWLANDS/Keegan REES B12 10 Ford Escort Mk2 1:18:32 1:00 1:19:32 17:12 
67 85 Kristian WRIGHT/Christopher JOHNS B11 18 Renault Clio 1:19:54 1:19:54 17:34 
68 83 Sebastian SIMEONE/Tony RENDELL B11 19 Ford Escort 1:19:55 1:19:55 17:35 
69 101 James EVANS/Dorian EVANS 15 6 Ford Focus 1:19:57 1:19:57 17:37 
70 69 John SAUNDERS/Tony HART B14 5 MG Metro 6R4 1:20:17 1:20:17 17:57 
71 79 Jason HODGE/Daniel REID 15 7 Toyota Celica 1:20:24 1:20:24 18:04 
72 104 Ian KELLY/Margaret KELLY B9 5 Nissan Micra 1:20:58 1:20:58 18:38 
73 98 Neil GRIFFITHS/Aled Rhys LEWIS 15 8 Ford Escort Mk2 1:22:47 1:00 1:23:47 21:27 
74 107 Mark GOULDING/Jordan JOINES B9 6 Austin Mini 1:25:22 2:00 1:27:22 25:02 
75 28 Chris SIMMONS/Andy MOSS B11 20 Darrian T90 1:26:00 2:20 1:28:20 26:00 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 2 Damian COLE/Jack MORTON B14 1 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:02:21 1:02:21 0:01 
2 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 Subaru Impreza WRC Stuck in tight chicane
3 1 Simon MAUGER/Jonathan HAWKINS B13 1 BL Metro 1:02:20 1:02:20
4 Robert SWANN/Darren GARROD B14 Subaru Impreza WRC off road SS5
5 3 John INDRI/Peter JAMES B12 1 Darrian GTR 1:06:17 1:06:17 3:57 
6 Mark JASPER/Don WHYATT B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Throttle cable SS5
7 11 Alex LAFFEY/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 3 Ford Fiesta R5+ 1:08:24 1:08:24 6:04 
8 Graham COFFEY/Aled DAVIES B14 Ford Fiesta WRC Retired
9 5 Bob FOWDEN/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:06:56 1:06:56 4:36 
10 8 Tim WILSON/Elgan DAVIES B14 2 Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 1:07:19 1:07:19 4:59 
11 4 Adrian SPENCER/Paul WILLIAMS B13 2 Subaru Impreza 1:06:49 1:06:49 4:29 
12 7 David HARDIE/John McCULLOCH B13 4 Subaru Impreza 1:07:11 1:07:11 4:51 
14 Roger MORAN/Joy HOYLE B14 Ford Fiesta RS 2500 ECU failure SS2
15 Simon CHAPMAN/Will RUTHERFORD B14 Proton Millington Satria Retired
16 Simon BOWEN/Richard ROBINSON B14 Subaru Impreza WRC Retired
17 9 Richard MERRIMAN/Kath CURZON B11 1 Darrian T90 1:07:44 1:07:44 5:24 
18 13 Ian KENVIN/Phil WILLIAMS B12 3 Ford Escort Mk1 1:08:39 1:08:39 6:19 
20 Rob TOUT/Dylan JAMES N4 Mitsubishi Evo9 Retired
21 Mark JONES/Terry MARTIN B12 BMW E36 M3 Retired
23 6 Roger HICKS/Ian TAYLOR B12 2 Ford Escort Mk2 RS 1:07:09 1:07:09 4:49 
24 12 Josh PAYTON/Marcus MIZEN B11 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:25 1:08:25 6:05 
25 27 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B11 6 Ford Escort G3 1:12:37 1:12:37 10:17 
26 10 Philip TURNER/Simon ANTHONY B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:08:00 1:08:00 5:40 
27 58 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON B13 13 Subaru Impreza 1:16:46 1:16:46 14:26 
28 75 Chris SIMMONS/Andy MOSS B11 20 Darrian T90 1:26:00 2:20 1:28:20 26:00 
29 Richard FELGATE/Mark MASON B12 BMW M3 Suspension top mount broken
30 14 Driveme

Paul EVANS/Den GOLDING B12 4 Ford Escort 1:09:32 1:09:32 7:12 
31 Tony REES/Geraint THOMAS B12 Darrian GTR Retired
32 Phil TURNER/Siobhan PUGH B11 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired
33 17 Richard CLEWS/Carl WILLIAMSON B13 6 Subaru Impreza STi 1:09:47 1:09:47 7:27 
34 25 Simon TYSOE/Paul MORRIS B11 5 Ford Escort RS1600 1:12:10 1:12:10 9:50 
35 18 Wynne WATKINS/Sherryn ROBERTS N4 2 Subaru Impreza 1:10:34 1:10:34 8:14 
36 36 Royston CAREY/Bridge CAREY B11 7 Renault Clio 1:13:56 1:13:56 11:36 
37 24 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES B11 4 Ford Escort Mk2 1:11:57 1:11:57 9:37 
39 Steve QUIGLEY/Ian MEAKIN B11 Renault Clio Cup Retired
40 15 Ian CADDY/Alan THOMAS B12 5 Ford Escort MK2 Millington 1:09:36 1:09:36 7:16 
41 20 Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 8 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:11:33 1:11:33 9:13 
43 William HILL/Jamie VAUGHAN B11 Ford Fiesta Off road SS2
44 Richard BLISS/Derrick WALTERS B10 Honda Civic Off road end of SS5
45 Paul DOROSZCZUK/Julian DOROSZCZUK B11 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired
46 Chris ROONEY/Gareth NEALE B13 Proton Compact Evo Retired
47 19 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 7 Subaru Impreza 1:10:34 1:10:34 8:14 
48 66 Mark ROWLANDS/Keegan REES B12 10 Ford Escort Mk2 1:18:32 1:00 1:19:32 17:12 
49 Nathan JONES/Tim MURPHY B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired
50 31 Chris FORD/Neil COLMAN B14 4 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:13:08 1:13:08 10:48 
51 16 David WHITE/Mathew WHITE N4 1 Subaru Impreza 1:09:43 1:09:43 7:23 
52 61 britishrally.co.uk

Tom BARBER/Jaime BARBER B12 9 BMW Compact 1:16:27 1:00 1:17:27 15:07 
53 Mark BORTHWICK/Phil BOYLE B12 Ford Escort Retired
54 Graham MUTER/Steve HALLMARK B10 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired
55 23 Rhidian DANIELS/Tomos WHITTLE B10 2 Citroen C1 Max 1:11:46 1:11:46 9:26 
56 26 Paul CLAPHAM/Colin WATSON B10 3 Peugeot 106 1:12:17 1:12:17 9:57 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

58 43 Ian SUTTON/Alex SUTTON B11 10 Darrian T90 1:14:56 1:14:56 12:36 
59 42 Stephen DAVIS/Tim SAMUEL B11 9 Ford Escort 1:14:41 1:14:41 12:21 
60 30 Neal JAMES/Kevin JONES B13 9 Subaru Impreza 1:12:57 1:12:57 10:37 
61 51 PIRTEK tyne &wear

Kev MONAGHAN/Chris PURVIS B11 13 Ford F2 Maxi Escort 1:16:06 1:16:06 13:46 
62 29 David EARTHY/Maria RAYNER A6 1 Citroen C2R2 Max 1:12:48 1:12:48 10:28 
63 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 Engine gone.
64 44 Tom JONES/Darren POOL B10 6 Honda Civic 1:15:05 0:20 1:15:25 13:05 
65 34 Oliver HOPKINS/Jason SUGDEN B13 10 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:13:25 1:13:25 11:05 
66 33 David MORGAN/Richard SUTER B9 1 Darrian T9 1:13:21 1:13:21 11:01 
67 38 Richard HILL/Paul SPOONER B10 5 Ford Fiesta 1:14:08 1:14:08 11:48 
68 45 Pat JEROME/Ron MORGAN A7 1 MG ZR 1:15:20 0:30 1:15:50 13:30 
69 70 John SAUNDERS/Tony HART B14 5 MG Metro 6R4 1:20:17 1:20:17 17:57 
70 40 Wyn OWENS/Jenny EVANS 15 2 Ford Escort Mk2 1:14:27 1:14:27 12:07 
71 60 Trevor KEEBLE/Mark McGIVERN B11 16 Ford Escort 1:16:52 1:16:52 14:32 
72 39 Ian BARNARD/Richard BONNER B9 2 Vauxhall Nova S1400 1:14:18 1:14:18 11:58 
73 Mike WILLIAMS/Phil JONES B11 MG ZR Drive shaft SS1
74 63 Jeffry SIMM/Graham HUTCHINSON B13 14 Subaru Impreza STI 1:18:58 1:18:58 16:38 
75 35 Mike TAYLOR/Peter GRANT B12 7 Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 1:13:49 1:13:49 11:29 
76 21 Malcolm JONES/Rhys JONES B11 3 Ford Escort Mk II 1:11:33 1:11:33 9:13 
77 56 Dylan JAMES/Dan JOHNSON 15 5 Peugeot 206 GTI 1:16:42 1:16:42 14:22 
78 65 Dylan PARRY/Sion CUNIFF B10 8 Peugeot 206 1:19:26 1:19:26 17:06 
79 71 Jason HODGE/Daniel REID 15 7 Toyota Celica 1:20:24 1:20:24 18:04 
80 32 Justin MIDDLETON/Mike BROWN B12 6 BMW M3 1:13:16 1:13:16 10:56 
81 48 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 11 Vauxhall Astra Mk III 1:15:56 1:15:56 13:36 
82 47 Ian COPPING/Dave ROWLEY B13 11 Ford Focus 1:15:52 1:15:52 13:32 
83 68 Sebastian SIMEONE/Tony RENDELL B11 19 Ford Escort 1:19:55 1:19:55 17:35 
84 Neil DODD/Val THOMPSON N1 MG ZR Mal de engine
85 67 Kristian WRIGHT/Christopher JOHNS B11 18 Renault Clio 1:19:54 1:19:54 17:34 
86 28 Ceri JONES/David PERCIVAL 15 1 Ford Escort 1:12:47 1:12:47 10:27 
87 54 Aled DAVIES/Alan 'Bonzo' WILLIAMS B11 15 Vauxhall Astra 1:16:23 1:16:23 14:03 
88 64 Tom MIDDLEMISS/Richard STEWART B10 7 Vauxhall Corsa 1:19:19 1:19:19 16:59 
89 53 Cathy SEWART/Colin STEPHENS B12 8 Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 1:16:15 1:16:15 13:55 
90 62 ISJ Engineering

Gareth JAMES/Neil JAMES B11 17 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:17:29 1:17:29 15:09 
91 37 Tim SEIPEL/Mathew SMALLEY B10 4 MG ZR 1:14:06 1:14:06 11:46 
92 57 Adam BOOTH/Daniel GRANGER B9 3 Vauxhall Corsa 1:16:45 1:16:45 14:25 
93 41 RESCUE AND MEDICAL MOTORSPORT

Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON B11 8 Ford Escort RS 1:14:29 1:14:29 12:09 
94 50 Laurence TYSOE/Craig DOLMAN B11 12 Ford Escort RS2000 1:16:06 1:16:06 13:46 
95 52 Richard WILLIAMS/Andrew COWLEY B11 14 Ford Escort RS 1600 1:16:11 1:16:11 13:51 
96 William Montgomery MAINS/I GRIFFITHS B9 Vauxhall Nova Retired
97 Alan BOWEN/Robert HASBERRY B11 Ford Escort Co-driver ill
98 73 Neil GRIFFITHS/Aled Rhys LEWIS 15 8 Ford Escort Mk2 1:22:47 1:00 1:23:47 21:27 
99 49 Christian PRYNNE/Lewis PRYNNE 15 4 Peugeot 205 Gti 1:16:01 1:16:01 13:41 

100 Lloyd MORGAN/Marc CLATWORTHY B9 Nissan Micra Retired
101 69 James EVANS/Dorian EVANS 15 6 Ford Focus 1:19:57 1:19:57 17:37 
102 22 Major Motorsport

Gus GREENSMITH/Michael GILBEY B10 1 Ford Fiesta 1:11:44 1:11:44 9:24 
103 59 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER B9 4 Nissan Micra 1:16:51 1:16:51 14:31 
104 72 Ian KELLY/Margaret KELLY B9 5 Nissan Micra 1:20:58 1:20:58 18:38 
106 Owen ROWLANDS/Chris PAGE B9 Nissan Micra Retired
107 74 Mark GOULDING/Jordan JOINES B9 6 Austin Mini 1:25:22 2:00 1:27:22 25:02 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

108 55 Alex MOORE/Rhidian JONES B13 12 Subaru Impreza 1:16:39 1:16:39 14:19 
109 Christopher MOSLEY/Vincent MOSLEY B9 Davrian Mk 8 Retired
110 46 Tim DALTRY/David MILLARD 15 3 Peugeot 205GTi 1:15:51 1:15:51 13:31 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 Penalties

1 Damian COLE B14 3:24 9:38 3:16 9:29 12:26 12:07 12:01 
2 Stephen SIMPSON A8 Stuck in tight chicane
3 Simon MAUGER B13 3:24 9:35 3:21 9:29 12:33 12:07 11:51 
4 Robert SWANN B14 3:37 10:08 3:31 10:09 off road SS5
5 John INDRI B12 4:47 10:00 3:33 9:42 13:22 12:30 12:23 
6 Mark JASPER B12 3:55 10:37 3:42 10:14 Throttle cable SS5
7 Alex LAFFEY B14 3:58 10:47 3:43 10:19 13:35 13:11 12:51 
8 Graham COFFEY B14 3:47 10:23 3:33 12:34 30:00 Retired
9 Bob FOWDEN B13 3:43 10:35 3:39 10:06 13:40 12:39 12:34 
10 Tim WILSON B14 3:48 10:08 3:36 10:01 13:37 13:10 12:59 
11 Adrian SPENCER B13 3:43 10:22 3:37 10:17 13:24 12:42 12:44 
12 David HARDIE B13 3:37 10:20 3:34 10:11 13:28 13:07 12:54 
14 Roger MORAN B14 4:51 ECU failure SS2
15 Simon CHAPMAN B14 3:40 10:09 3:29 17:53 Retired
16 Simon BOWEN B14 3:46 10:16 3:37 10:15 13:42 12:50 Retired
17 Richard MERRIMAN B11 3:49 10:21 3:40 10:20 13:45 12:55 12:54 
18 Ian KENVIN B12 3:56 10:28 3:33 10:02 13:41 13:29 13:30 
20 Rob TOUT N4 Retired
21 Mark JONES B12 3:42 12:26 Retired
23 Roger HICKS B12 3:39 10:21 3:41 10:08 13:20 12:58 13:02 
24 Josh PAYTON B11 3:48 10:45 3:41 10:26 13:27 13:16 13:02 
25 Darren UNDERWOOD B11 4:08 11:33 4:02 10:59 14:37 13:44 13:34 
26 Philip TURNER B13 3:43 10:36 3:35 10:10 13:32 13:16 13:08 
27 Chris RICE B13 4:19 11:52 4:01 11:40 15:30 14:53 14:31 
28 Chris SIMMONS B11 3:58 10:49 3:52 10:35 14:12 14:25 28:09 2:20 
29 Richard FELGATE B12 4:00 10:54 3:47 10:43 25:18 Suspension top mount broken

30 Paul EVANS B12 3:51 10:37 3:41 10:27 13:55 13:31 13:30 
31 Tony REES B12 Retired
32 Phil TURNER B11 3:46 10:46 Retired
33 Richard CLEWS B13 3:45 10:42 3:45 10:43 13:57 13:34 13:21 
34 Simon TYSOE B11 4:00 11:15 3:54 10:54 14:18 14:06 13:43 
35 Wynne WATKINS N4 3:48 11:02 3:42 10:37 14:01 13:37 13:47 
36 Royston CAREY B11 3:51 10:52 3:46 14:32 13:46 13:38 13:31 
37 Martin HODGSON B11 4:07 11:11 3:54 10:45 14:14 13:55 13:51 
39 Steve QUIGLEY B11 3:59 11:09 3:53 10:51 Retired
40 Ian CADDY B12 3:53 10:59 3:38 10:21 13:38 13:28 13:39 
41 Chris MARSHALL B13 3:57 11:10 3:47 10:47 14:15 13:53 13:44 
43 William HILL B11 Off road SS2
44 Richard BLISS B10 3:52 10:48 3:45 10:34 Off road end of SS5
45 Paul DOROSZCZUK B11 4:03  11:15 4:26 11:33 Retired
46 Chris ROONEY B13 4:09  11:15 Retired
47 Neal ARDEN B13 3:49  11:15 3:48 10:52 13:50 13:27 13:33 
48 Mark ROWLANDS B12 4:32  11:15 4:05 11:10 14:35 14:43 18:12 1:00 
49 Nathan JONES B12 3:58  11:15 4:03 11:43 Retired
50 Chris FORD B14 3:59  11:15 3:45 10:36 14:44 14:23 14:26 
51 David WHITE N4 3:42  11:15 3:37 10:28 13:31 13:40 13:30 
52 Tom BARBER B12 4:14  11:15 4:13 11:46 15:11 15:06 14:42 1:00 
53 Mark BORTHWICK B12 4:03  11:15 Retired
54 Graham MUTER B10 3:56  11:15 3:51 10:59 14:18 13:54 Retired
55 Rhidian DANIELS B10 3:57  11:15 3:50 10:58 14:05 13:45 13:56 
56 Paul CLAPHAM B10 3:57  11:15 3:47 11:09 14:00 14:00 14:09 
58 Ian SUTTON B11 4:05  11:15 3:54 11:15 14:45 14:55 14:47 
59 Stephen DAVIS B11 4:02  11:15 4:02 11:25 14:47 14:45 14:25 

Notional times are shown as  12:34 .
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 Penalties

60 Neal JAMES B13 4:05  11:15 3:53 11:25 14:22 13:59 13:58 
61 Kev MONAGHAN B11 4:14  11:15 4:05 11:45 14:59 14:55 14:53 
62 David EARTHY A6 3:56  11:15 3:53 11:15 14:12 14:14 14:03 
63 Richard SLINGER B13 3:47  11:15 3:45 10:38 15:05 Engine gone.
64 Tom JONES B10 4:10  11:15 4:00 11:34 14:33 14:38 14:55 0:20 
65 Oliver HOPKINS B13 4:07  11:15 4:04 11:00 14:10 14:19 14:30 
66 David MORGAN B9 4:27  11:15 3:56 11:12 14:02 14:06 14:23 
67 Richard HILL B10 4:15  11:15 4:10 11:32 14:21 14:28 14:07 
68 Pat JEROME A7 4:10  11:15 4:02 11:25 14:43 14:48 14:57 0:30 
69 John SAUNDERS B14 4:27  11:15 4:23 12:46 16:16 15:41 15:29 
70 Wyn OWENS 15 4:01  11:15 3:56 11:18 14:34 14:42 14:41 
71 Trevor KEEBLE B11 4:33  11:15 4:14 11:37 15:13 15:14 14:46 
72 Ian BARNARD B9 4:12  11:15 4:03 11:27 14:44 14:28 14:09 
73 Mike WILLIAMS B11 Drive shaft SS1
74 Jeffry SIMM B13 4:31  11:15 4:21 12:06 15:32 15:30 15:43 
75 Mike TAYLOR B12 4:13  11:15 4:07 11:38 14:15 14:14 14:07 
76 Malcolm JONES B11 4:08  11:15 3:56 11:11 13:54 13:46 13:23 
77 Dylan JAMES 15 4:19  11:15 4:05 11:40 15:04 15:14 15:05 
78 Dylan PARRY B10 4:41  11:15 4:20 12:12 15:42 15:40 15:36 
79 Jason HODGE 15 4:17  11:15 4:19 12:13 16:25 16:02 15:53 
80 Justin MIDDLETON B12 4:15  11:15 4:04 11:23 14:17 14:03 13:59 
81 Geoff GLOVER B11 4:15  11:15 4:13 11:41 14:51 14:58 14:43 
82 Ian COPPING B13 4:28  11:15 4:13 11:37 14:32 15:02 14:45 
83 Sebastian SIMEONE B11 4:21  11:15 4:13 12:13 17:14 15:25 15:14 
84 Neil DODD N1 4:53  11:15 4:30 12:51 Mal de engine
85 Kristian WRIGHT B11 4:39  11:15 4:28 12:22 15:47 15:48 15:35 
86 Ceri JONES 15 4:04  11:15 3:56 10:56 14:05 14:19 14:12 
87 Aled DAVIES B11 4:10  11:15 4:05 11:56 15:06 14:56 14:55 
88 Tom MIDDLEMISS B10 4:41  11:15 4:17 12:21 15:27 15:31 15:47 
89 Cathy SEWART B12 4:13  11:15 4:08 11:23 14:56 15:17 15:03 
90 Gareth JAMES B11 4:22  11:15 4:14 12:14 15:20 14:58 15:06 
91 Tim SEIPEL B10 4:12  11:15 4:04 11:20 14:33 14:20 14:22 
92 Adam BOOTH B9 4:08  11:15 4:08 11:43 14:56 15:18 15:17 
93 Wayne BONSER B11 4:04  11:15 4:02 11:30 14:38 14:29 14:31 
94 Laurence TYSOE B11 4:11  11:15 4:04 11:53 15:01 15:07 14:35 
95 Richard WILLIAMS B11 4:23  11:15 4:12 11:54 15:01 14:48 14:38 
96 W MAINS B9 4:02  11:15 Retired
97 Alan BOWEN B11 4:15  11:15 4:18 12:27 15:40 15:57 Co-driver ill
98 Neil GRIFFITHS 15 4:40  11:15 4:35 13:03 16:33 16:11 16:30 1:00 
99 Christian PRYNNE 15 4:11  11:15 4:07 11:44 14:55 14:52 14:57 

100 Lloyd MORGAN B9 3:58  11:15 3:56 11:10 Retired
101 James EVANS 15 4:24  11:15 4:15 12:26 15:48 16:01 15:48 
102 Gus GREENSMITH B10 3:50  11:15 3:47 10:58 14:01 14:03 13:50 
103 Stephen BROWN B9 4:03  11:15 4:09 11:57 15:08 15:11 15:08 
104 Ian KELLY B9 4:30  11:15 4:22 12:40 16:06 15:58 16:07 
106 Owen ROWLANDS B9 4:20  11:15 Retired
107 Mark GOULDING B9 4:25  11:15 4:47 13:25 16:50 17:03 17:37 2:00 
108 Alex MOORE B13 4:19  11:15 4:05 12:06 15:21 14:59 14:34 
109 Christopher MOSLEY B9 3:58  11:15 3:48 10:50 Retired
110 Tim DALTRY 15 4:11  11:15 4:06 11:35 14:50 15:01 14:53 

Notional times are shown as  12:34 .
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class N4

1 51 David WHITE/Mathew WHITE N4 16 Subaru Impreza 1:09:43 1:09:43
2 35 Wynne WATKINS/Sherryn ROBERTS N4 18 Subaru Impreza 1:10:34 1:10:34 0:51 

Class A6

1 62 David EARTHY/Maria RAYNER A6 29 Citroen C2R2 Max 1:12:48 1:12:48

Class A7

1 68 Pat JEROME/Ron MORGAN A7 45 MG ZR 1:15:20 0:30 1:15:50

Class B9

1 66 David MORGAN/Richard SUTER B9 33 Darrian T9 1:13:21 1:13:21
2 72 Ian BARNARD/Richard BONNER B9 39 Vauxhall Nova S1400 1:14:18 1:14:18 0:57 
3 92 Adam BOOTH/Daniel GRANGER B9 57 Vauxhall Corsa 1:16:45 1:16:45 3:24 
4 103 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER B9 59 Nissan Micra 1:16:51 1:16:51 3:30 
5 104 Ian KELLY/Margaret KELLY B9 72 Nissan Micra 1:20:58 1:20:58 7:37 
6 107 Mark GOULDING/Jordan JOINES B9 74 Austin Mini 1:25:22 2:00 1:27:22 14:01 

Class B10

1 102 Gus GREENSMITH/Michael GILBEY B10 22 Ford Fiesta 1:11:44 1:11:44
2 55 Rhidian DANIELS/Tomos WHITTLE B10 23 Citroen C1 Max 1:11:46 1:11:46 0:02 
3 56 Paul CLAPHAM/Colin WATSON B10 26 Peugeot 106 1:12:17 1:12:17 0:33 
4 91 Tim SEIPEL/Mathew SMALLEY B10 37 MG ZR 1:14:06 1:14:06 2:22 
5 67 Richard HILL/Paul SPOONER B10 38 Ford Fiesta 1:14:08 1:14:08 2:24 
6 64 Tom JONES/Darren POOL B10 44 Honda Civic 1:15:05 0:20 1:15:25 3:41 
7 88 Tom MIDDLEMISS/Richard STEWART B10 64 Vauxhall Corsa 1:19:19 1:19:19 7:35 
8 78 Dylan PARRY/Sion CUNIFF B10 65 Peugeot 206 1:19:26 1:19:26 7:42 

Class B11

1 17 Richard MERRIMAN/Kath CURZON B11 9 Darrian T90 1:07:44 1:07:44
2 24 Josh PAYTON/Marcus MIZEN B11 12 Ford Escort Mk2 1:08:25 1:08:25 0:41 
3 76 Malcolm JONES/Rhys JONES B11 21 Ford Escort Mk II 1:11:33 1:11:33 3:49 
4 37 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES B11 24 Ford Escort Mk2 1:11:57 1:11:57 4:13 
5 34 Simon TYSOE/Paul MORRIS B11 25 Ford Escort RS1600 1:12:10 1:12:10 4:26 
6 25 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B11 27 Ford Escort G3 1:12:37 1:12:37 4:53 
7 36 Royston CAREY/Bridge CAREY B11 36 Renault Clio 1:13:56 1:13:56 6:12 
8 93 Wayne BONSER/Rich ASTON B11 41 Ford Escort RS 1:14:29 1:14:29 6:45 
9 59 Stephen DAVIS/Tim SAMUEL B11 42 Ford Escort 1:14:41 1:14:41 6:57 
10 58 Ian SUTTON/Alex SUTTON B11 43 Darrian T90 1:14:56 1:14:56 7:12 
11 81 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 48 Vauxhall Astra Mk III 1:15:56 1:15:56 8:12 
12 94 Laurence TYSOE/Craig DOLMAN B11 50 Ford Escort RS2000 1:16:06 1:16:06 8:22 
13 61 Kev MONAGHAN/Chris PURVIS B11 51 Ford F2 Maxi Escort 1:16:06 1:16:06 8:22 
14 95 Richard WILLIAMS/Andrew COWLEY B11 52 Ford Escort RS 1600 1:16:11 1:16:11 8:27 
15 87 Aled DAVIES/Alan 'Bonzo' WILLIAMS B11 54 Vauxhall Astra 1:16:23 1:16:23 8:39 
16 71 Trevor KEEBLE/Mark McGIVERN B11 60 Ford Escort 1:16:52 1:16:52 9:08 
17 90 Gareth JAMES/Neil JAMES B11 62 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:17:29 1:17:29 9:45 
18 85 Kristian WRIGHT/Christopher JOHNS B11 67 Renault Clio 1:19:54 1:19:54 12:10 
19 83 Sebastian SIMEONE/Tony RENDELL B11 68 Ford Escort 1:19:55 1:19:55 12:11 
20 28 Chris SIMMONS/Andy MOSS B11 75 Darrian T90 1:26:00 2:20 1:28:20 20:36 

Class B12

1 5 John INDRI/Peter JAMES B12 3 Darrian GTR 1:06:17 1:06:17
2 23 Roger HICKS/Ian TAYLOR B12 6 Ford Escort Mk2 RS 1:07:09 1:07:09 0:52 
3 18 Ian KENVIN/Phil WILLIAMS B12 13 Ford Escort Mk1 1:08:39 1:08:39 2:22 
4 30 Paul EVANS/Den GOLDING B12 14 Ford Escort 1:09:32 1:09:32 3:15 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class B12 (Continued)

5 40 Ian CADDY/Alan THOMAS B12 15 Ford Escort MK2 Millington 1:09:36 1:09:36 3:19 
6 80 Justin MIDDLETON/Mike BROWN B12 32 BMW M3 1:13:16 1:13:16 6:59 
7 75 Mike TAYLOR/Peter GRANT B12 35 Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 1:13:49 1:13:49 7:32 
8 89 Cathy SEWART/Colin STEPHENS B12 53 Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 1:16:15 1:16:15 9:58 
9 52 Tom BARBER/Jaime BARBER B12 61 BMW Compact 1:16:27 1:00 1:17:27 11:10 
10 48 Mark ROWLANDS/Keegan REES B12 66 Ford Escort Mk2 1:18:32 1:00 1:19:32 13:15 

Class B13

1 3 Simon MAUGER/Jonathan HAWKINS B13 1 BL Metro 1:02:20 1:02:20
2 11 Adrian SPENCER/Paul WILLIAMS B13 4 Subaru Impreza 1:06:49 1:06:49 4:29 
3 9 Bob FOWDEN/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 5 Subaru Impreza 1:06:56 1:06:56 4:36 
4 12 David HARDIE/John McCULLOCH B13 7 Subaru Impreza 1:07:11 1:07:11 4:51 
5 26 Philip TURNER/Simon ANTHONY B13 10 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:08:00 1:08:00 5:40 
6 33 Richard CLEWS/Carl WILLIAMSON B13 17 Subaru Impreza STi 1:09:47 1:09:47 7:27 
7 47 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 19 Subaru Impreza 1:10:34 1:10:34 8:14 
8 41 Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 20 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:11:33 1:11:33 9:13 
9 60 Neal JAMES/Kevin JONES B13 30 Subaru Impreza 1:12:57 1:12:57 10:37 
10 65 Oliver HOPKINS/Jason SUGDEN B13 34 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:13:25 1:13:25 11:05 
11 82 Ian COPPING/Dave ROWLEY B13 47 Ford Focus 1:15:52 1:15:52 13:32 
12 108 Alex MOORE/Rhidian JONES B13 55 Subaru Impreza 1:16:39 1:16:39 14:19 
13 27 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON B13 58 Subaru Impreza 1:16:46 1:16:46 14:26 
14 74 Jeffry SIMM/Graham HUTCHINSON B13 63 Subaru Impreza STI 1:18:58 1:18:58 16:38 

Class B14

1 1 Damian COLE/Jack MORTON B14 2 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:02:21 1:02:21
2 10 Tim WILSON/Elgan DAVIES B14 8 Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 1:07:19 1:07:19 4:58 
3 7 Alex LAFFEY/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 11 Ford Fiesta R5+ 1:08:24 1:08:24 6:03 
4 50 Chris FORD/Neil COLMAN B14 31 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:13:08 1:13:08 10:47 
5 69 John SAUNDERS/Tony HART B14 70 MG Metro 6R4 1:20:17 1:20:17 17:56 

Class 15

1 86 Ceri JONES/David PERCIVAL 15 28 Ford Escort 1:12:47 1:12:47
2 70 Wyn OWENS/Jenny EVANS 15 40 Ford Escort Mk2 1:14:27 1:14:27 1:40 
3 110 Tim DALTRY/David MILLARD 15 46 Peugeot 205GTi 1:15:51 1:15:51 3:04 
4 99 Christian PRYNNE/Lewis PRYNNE 15 49 Peugeot 205 Gti 1:16:01 1:16:01 3:14 
5 77 Dylan JAMES/Dan JOHNSON 15 56 Peugeot 206 GTI 1:16:42 1:16:42 3:55 
6 101 James EVANS/Dorian EVANS 15 69 Ford Focus 1:19:57 1:19:57 7:10 
7 79 Jason HODGE/Daniel REID 15 71 Toyota Celica 1:20:24 1:20:24 7:37 
8 98 Neil GRIFFITHS/Aled Rhys LEWIS 15 73 Ford Escort Mk2 1:22:47 1:00 1:23:47 11:00 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

28 Chris SIMMONS/Andy MOSS B11 MC9 Late at MC9 0:20 
SA7 Early at  SA7 2:00 2:20 

44 Richard BLISS/Derrick WALTERS B10 MC3 Late at MC3 1:20 1:20 

48 Mark ROWLANDS/Keegan REES B12 SA2 Early at  SA2 1:00 1:00 

49 Nathan JONES/Tim MURPHY B12 MC1 Early at  MC1 0:10 0:10 

52 Tom BARBER/Jaime BARBER B12 SA2 Early at  SA2 1:00 1:00 

63 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 MC5 Late at MC5 2:30 2:30 

64 Tom JONES/Darren POOL B10 MC1 Early at  MC1 0:20 0:20 

68 Pat JEROME/Ron MORGAN A7 MC1 Late at MC1 0:30 0:30 

97 Alan BOWEN/Robert HASBERRY B11 MC6 Early at  MC6 1:00 1:00 

98 Neil GRIFFITHS/Aled Rhys LEWIS 15 MC6 Early at  MC6 1:00 1:00 

107 Mark GOULDING/Jordan JOINES B9 MC4 Early at  MC4 2:00 2:00 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
28 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Stage Reason

2 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 Subaru Impreza WRC 1 Stuck in tight chicane
4 Robert SWANN/Darren GARROD B14 Subaru Impreza WRC 5 off road SS5
6 Mark JASPER/Don WHYATT B12 Ford Escort Mk2 5 Throttle cable SS5
8 Graham COFFEY/Aled DAVIES B14 Ford Fiesta WRC 6 Retired
14 Roger MORAN/Joy HOYLE B14 Ford Fiesta RS 2500 2 ECU failure SS2
15 Simon CHAPMAN/Will RUTHERFORD B14 Proton Millington Satria 5 Retired
16 Simon BOWEN/Richard ROBINSON B14 Subaru Impreza WRC 7 Retired
20 Rob TOUT/Dylan JAMES N4 Mitsubishi Evo9 1 Retired
21 Mark JONES/Terry MARTIN B12 BMW E36 M3 3 Retired
29 Richard FELGATE/Mark MASON B12 BMW M3 6 Suspension top mount broken
31 Tony REES/Geraint THOMAS B12 Darrian GTR 1 Retired
32 Phil TURNER/Siobhan PUGH B11 Ford Escort Mk2 3 Retired
39 Steve QUIGLEY/Ian MEAKIN B11 Renault Clio Cup 5 Retired
43 William HILL/Jamie VAUGHAN B11 Ford Fiesta 1 Off road SS2
44 Richard BLISS/Derrick WALTERS B10 Honda Civic 5 Off road end of SS5
45 Paul DOROSZCZUK/J DOROSZCZUK B11 Ford Escort Mk2 5 Retired
46 Chris ROONEY/Gareth NEALE B13 Proton Compact Evo 3 Retired
49 Nathan JONES/Tim MURPHY B12 Ford Escort Mk2 5 Retired
53 Mark BORTHWICK/Phil BOYLE B12 Ford Escort 3 Retired
54 Graham MUTER/Steve HALLMARK B10 Ford Escort Mk2 7 Retired
63 Richard SLINGER/Ben SLINGER B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 6 Engine gone.
73 Mike WILLIAMS/Phil JONES B11 MG ZR 1 Drive shaft SS1
84 Neil DODD/Val THOMPSON N1 MG ZR 5 Mal de engine
96 William Montgomery MAINS/I GRIFFITHS B9 Vauxhall Nova 3 Retired
97 Alan BOWEN/Robert HASBERRY B11 Ford Escort 7 Co-driver ill

100 Lloyd MORGAN/Marc CLATWORTHY B9 Nissan Micra 5 Retired
106 Owen ROWLANDS/Chris PAGE B9 Nissan Micra 3 Retired
109 Christopher MOSLEY/Vincent MOSLEY B9 Davrian Mk 8 5 Retired
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1
Fastest speed 67.50 mph

Length 3.83 miles
No. Driver Time

1= Cole 3:24 
3= Mauger 3:24 
4= Swann 3:37 

12= Hardie 3:37 
23 Hicks 3:39 
15 Chapman 3:40 

21= Jones 3:42 
51= White 3:42 
9= Fowden 3:43 
11= Spencer 3:43 

SS 2
Fastest speed 70.50 mph

Length 11.25 miles
No. Driver Time

3 Mauger 9:35 
1 Cole 9:38 
5 Indri 10:00 

4= Swann 10:08 
10= Wilson 10:08 
15 Chapman 10:09 
16 Bowen 10:16 
12 Hardie 10:20 

17= Merriman 10:21 
23= Hicks 10:21 

SS 3
Fastest speed 70.30 mph

Length 3.83 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Cole 3:16 
3 Mauger 3:21 
15 Chapman 3:29 
4 Swann 3:31 

5= Indri 3:33 
8= Coffey 3:33 

18= Kenvin 3:33 
12 Hardie 3:34 
26 Turner 3:35 
10 Wilson 3:36 

SS 4
Fastest speed 71.20 mph

Length 11.25 miles
No. Driver Time

1= Cole 9:29 
3= Mauger 9:29 
5 Indri 9:42 
10 Wilson 10:01 
18 Kenvin 10:02 
9 Fowden 10:06 
23 Hicks 10:08 
4 Swann 10:09 
26 Turner 10:10 
12 Hardie 10:11 

SS 5
Fastest speed 70.50 mph

Length 14.60 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Cole 12:26 
3 Mauger 12:33 
23 Hicks 13:20 
5 Indri 13:22 
11 Spencer 13:24 
24 Payton 13:27 
12 Hardie 13:28 
51 White 13:31 
26 Turner 13:32 
7 Laffey 13:35 

SS 6
Fastest speed 71.20 mph

Length 14.37 miles
No. Driver Time

1= Cole 12:07 
3= Mauger 12:07 
5 Indri 12:30 
9 Fowden 12:39 
11 Spencer 12:42 
16 Bowen 12:50 
17 Merriman 12:55 
23 Hicks 12:58 
12 Hardie 13:07 
10 Wilson 13:10 

SS 7
Fastest speed 72.80 mph

Length 14.37 miles
No. Driver Time

3 Mauger 11:51 
1 Cole 12:01 
5 Indri 12:23 
9 Fowden 12:34 
11 Spencer 12:44 
7 Laffey 12:51 

12= Hardie 12:54 
17= Merriman 12:54 
10 Wilson 12:59 

23= Hicks 13:02 
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 
Tarmac

Length 3.83 miles
No. Driver Total

1= Cole 0:03:24
3= Mauger 0:03:24
4= Swann 0:03:37

12= Hardie 0:03:37
23 Hicks 0:03:39
15 Chapman 0:03:40

21= Jones 0:03:42
51= White 0:03:42
9= Fowden 0:03:43
11= Spencer 0:03:43

SS 2 
Tarmac

Length 11.25 miles
No. Driver Total

3 Mauger 0:12:59
1 Cole 0:13:02
4 Swann 0:13:45
15 Chapman 0:13:49
10 Wilson 0:13:56
12 Hardie 0:13:57
23 Hicks 0:14:00
16 Bowen 0:14:02
11 Spencer 0:14:05
8 Coffey 0:14:10

SS 3 
Tarmac

Length 3.83 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Cole 0:16:18
3 Mauger 0:16:20
4 Swann 0:17:16
15 Chapman 0:17:18
12 Hardie 0:17:31
10 Wilson 0:17:32
16 Bowen 0:17:39
23 Hicks 0:17:41
11 Spencer 0:17:42
8 Coffey 0:17:43

SS 4 
Tarmac

Length 11.25 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Cole 0:25:47
3 Mauger 0:25:49
4 Swann 0:27:25
10 Wilson 0:27:33
12 Hardie 0:27:42
23 Hicks 0:27:49
16 Bowen 0:27:54
11 Spencer 0:27:59
18 Kenvin 0:27:59
5 Indri 0:28:02

SS 5 
Tarmac

Length 14.60 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Cole 0:38:13
3 Mauger 0:38:22
23 Hicks 0:41:09
12 Hardie 0:41:10
10 Wilson 0:41:10
11 Spencer 0:41:23
5 Indri 0:41:24
26 Turner 0:41:36
16 Bowen 0:41:36
18 Kenvin 0:41:40

SS 6 
Tarmac

Length 14.37 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Cole 0:50:20
3 Mauger 0:50:29
5 Indri 0:53:54
11 Spencer 0:54:05
23 Hicks 0:54:07
12 Hardie 0:54:17
10 Wilson 0:54:20
9 Fowden 0:54:22
16 Bowen 0:54:26
17 Merriman 0:54:50

SS 7 
Tarmac

Length 14.37 miles
No. Driver Total

3 Mauger 1:02:20
1 Cole 1:02:21
5 Indri 1:06:17
11 Spencer 1:06:49
9 Fowden 1:06:56
23 Hicks 1:07:09
12 Hardie 1:07:11
10 Wilson 1:07:19
17 Merriman 1:07:44
26 Turner 1:08:00
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

3 Simon MAUGER 5 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1 Damian COLE 5 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
5 John INDRI - - 4 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
4 Robert SWANN - - 1 2 - - - 1 - - - - - - -
23 Roger HICKS - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - - - - -
15 Simon CHAPMAN - - 1 - - 2 - - - - - - - - -
12 David HARDIE - - 1 - - - 2 2 1 1 - - - - -
9 Bob FOWDEN - - - 2 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 1 1
10 Tim WILSON - - - 2 - - - - 1 2 1 - - - -
11 Adrian SPENCER - - - - 3 - - - 1 - 2 - 1 - -
18 Ian KENVIN - - - - 2 - - - - - - - 1 1 1
8 Graham COFFEY - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - 1
16 Simon BOWEN - - - - - 1 1 - - - 1 1 1 - 1
7 Alex LAFFEY - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - 1 -
24 Josh PAYTON - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - -
17 Richard MERRIMAN - - - - - - 2 - 1 - - - - - 1
51 David WHITE - - - - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1
21 Mark JONES - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
26 Philip TURNER - - - - - - - - 4 - - 2 - - 1
6 Mark JASPER - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
33 Richard CLEWS - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - -
40 Ian CADDY - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1
32 Phil TURNER - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
47 Neal ARDEN - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
76 Malcolm JONES - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
63 Richard SLINGER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
30 Paul EVANS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1= 3 1 1= 1 1= 31
3= 1 3 3= 3 3= 12
4= 5 15 5 23 5 53

12= 4= 4 10 5 9 94
23 10= 5= 18 11 11 115
15 15 8= 9 24 16 76

21= 16 18= 23 12 17 12=7
51= 12 12 4 51 23 17=8
9= 17= 26 26 26 12 109
11= 23= 10 12 7 10 23=10
26= 11 11= 6 10 7 24=11
33 8 16= 16 40 24= 2612

16= 18 51= 11 9 26= 3313
32= 9 40 7 18 47 7614
8= 26 9 17 16 40 18=15

63= 6= 17 40 17 18 30=16
10= 30= 23= 24 36 30 51=17
24= 33 24= 30 47 33 3618
35= 24 30= 51 76 35 4719
17= 32 6= 44 30 36 2520
47= 7 35= 28 33 51 4021
102 44 7 50 56 25 3422
30= 28 33= 35 35= 55 4123
36= 36 44= 63 102= 76 3524
44 29 50= 29= 66 41 10225
40 40 63= 33= 55= 54 3726
6 35 36 37 86= 37 5527

18= 39 29= 41 65 60 6028
54= 41 41= 109 28= 56 8029
62= 37 56= 39 62= 80= 6230
41= 34= 102= 47 37 102= 67=31
55=  45= 47= 34 41= 34= 75=32
56=  46= 109= 86 75= 66= 56=33
7=  47= 55 55= 80 62= 72=34

28=  48= 54 102= 34= 75= 8635
49=  49= 28 25= 54= 65= 9136
100=  50= 39= 54= 67 86= 6637
109=  51= 60= 65 60 91 5938
39=  52= 62= 56 82 50 5039
50=  53= 34= 48= 64= 28 6540
29=  54= 37= 100= 91= 67= 27=41
34=  55= 58= 76 70 72= 93=42
70  56= 66= 66 48 93 10843

59=  58= 70= 58= 25 64 9444
96=  59= 76= 62= 93 70 9545
45=  60= 86= 70 68 48 7046
53=  61= 100= 91 50= 59 5247
103=  62= 64 80= 72= 68= 8148
86=  63= 27 89= 58 95= 8249
93=  64= 25= 59= 59 99 7150
58=  65= 59= 60= 110 27 5851
60=  66= 68= 68= 81 58= 61=52
37=  67= 93= 72 99 61= 110=53
65=  68= 49= 93 89= 87 64=54
25=  69= 72= 67 92= 81= 87=55
76=  70= 65= 45 61 90= 68=56
92=  71= 80= 64 94= 108 99=57
46  72= 91= 110 95= 110 8958

64=  74= 94= 71= 77 82 7759
68=  75= 48= 82= 63 52 9060
87=  76= 61= 75 87 94 10361

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

94=  77= 77= 27= 103 103 8362
99=  78= 87= 77= 52 71= 9263
110=  79= 108= 81 71 77= 6964
72=  80= 110 49= 90 89 8565
91=  81= 75= 92= 108 92 7866
75=  82= 99= 99 88 83 7467
89=  83= 89= 61 27 74 8868
52=  84= 92= 52 74 88 10169
61=  85= 103 94 97 78 7970
67=  86= 67 95 78 69 10471
80=  87= 95 87 85 85 9872
81=  88= 52= 103 101 97 10773
97=  89= 81= 74= 104 104 4874
79  90= 82= 108= 69 101 2875

27=  91= 83= 78 79 7976
77=  92= 71= 79= 98 9877
108=  93= 90= 83= 107 10778
106  94= 101 90 8379
83  95= 88 88 2980
90  96= 97 85 881
95  97= 79 10182

101  98= 78 9783
107  99= 74 884
66=  100= 104 10485
69=  101= 69 6986
82  102= 45 8487

104  103= 85 9888
74  104= 84 10789
48  106= 98 3690
71  107= 107 1591
85  108=92
98  109=93

78=  110=94
88= 2595

5 2796
14 2197
8498

Underline denotes competitors who have been credited with a notional time.
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Melvyn Evans Motorsport Tour of Epynt
Sunday 8th March 2015

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1= 3 1 1 1 1 31
3= 1 3 3 3 3 12
4= 4 4 4 23 5 53

12= 15 15 10 12 11 114
23 10 12 12 10 23 95
15 12 10 23 11 12 236

21= 23 16 16 5 10 127
51= 16 23 11 26 9 108
9= 11 11 18 16 16 179
11= 8 8 5 18 17 2610
26= 17 17 9 9 26 711
33 9 26 26 17 18 2412

16= 26 9 17 24 24 1813
32= 18 18 6 7 7 3014
8= 33 30 30 40 40 4015

63= 30 33 24 30 30 5116
10= 32 24 7 51 51 3317
24= 6 6 40 33 33 3518
35= 24 5 33 35 35 4719
17= 44 7 51 28 47 4120
47= 36 36 35 47 41 7621
102 7 40 28 102 55 10222
30= 28 35 29 41 28 5523
36= 5 51 63 55 102 3724
44 35 28 50 56 37 3425
40 40 29 41 37 56 5626
6 29 63 47 86 76 2527

18= 51 47 102 54 54 8628
54= 63 102 109 50 34 6229
62= 47 41 39 34 86 6030
41= 102 56 37 76 50 5031
55= 41 50 55 62 62 8032
56= 39 109 54 65 65 6633
7= 54= 39 34 66 66 6534

28= 62= 54 56 60 60 7535
100= 55= 55 86 70 25 3636
109= 56= 62 8 58 80 9137
39= 100= 100 44 80 75 6738
50= 109= 34 62 25 91 7239
29= 50 70 100 91 70 7040
34= 34 37 65 75 93 9341
70 70 60 58 93 67 5942

59= 59= 58 70 59 58 5843
96= 96= 86 76 67 72 6444
45= 45= 59 60 72 59 6845
53= 53= 76 25 64 36 11046
103= 103= 93 59 89 64 8247
86= 37 49 66 110 68 8148
93= 86= 65 93 68 110 9949
58= 93= 103 91 82 99 9450
60= 58= 87 72 92 82 6151
37= 60= 94 80 99 89 9552
65= 65 72 89 81 61 8953
49 49 92 110 61 81 8754

25= 76= 91 49 77 48 10855
76= 92= 110 67 94 92 7756
92= 46 99 75 103 87 9257
46 87 61 92 87 94 2758
87 94= 80 45 48 95 10359

94= 99= 75 99 95 77 7160

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

99= 110= 89 64 36 103 5261
110= 72= 66 61 71 108 9062
72= 91= 77= 77 63 71 7463
91= 75= 108= 68 108 27 8864
75= 89= 67 94 27 90 7865
89= 61 25 103 90 52 4866
52= 67= 81 81 52 74 8567
61= 80= 45 87 74 88 8368
67= 81= 44 82 97 78 10169
80= 97= 64 71 88 101 6970
81= 79 97 95 101 85 7971
97= 77= 83 108 78 79 10472
79 108= 95 27 79 83 9873

27= 106 79 83 85 69 10774
77= 83 90 48 104 104 2875
108= 90 101 79 69 9776
106 95 82 90 83 9877
83 101 68 74 98 10778
90 107 71 97 10779
95 25 69 101 2980

101 66= 104 52 881
107 69= 74 7882
66= 82 27 8883
69= 64 88 8584
82 104 78 10485
64 74 85 6986

104 71 107 3687
74 85 98 8488
48 68 84 9889
71 98 52 10790
85 78= 48 1591
68 88=92
98 2193

78= 8494
88= 2795

5 5296
14 4897
8498
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